(Unaudited)

Projected
Three Months Ending

December 31

Projected
Twelve Months Ending

December 31
2021 2021

Low High Low High
Diluted earnings per share from continuing operations $ (0.02) $ 0.01 $ 0.12 $ 0.14

Corporate unused debt commitment fees, amendment fees and loss on
extinguishment of debt  —  —  0.07  0.07

Corporate strategic costs  —  —  0.04  0.04

Harsco Environmental Segment severance costs  —  —  (0.01)  (0.01)

Taxes on above unusual items  —  —  (0.02)  (0.02)

Adjusted diluted earnings per share from continuing operations, including
acquisition amortization expense  (0.02)  0.01  0.20  0.22

Estimated acquisition amortization expense, net of tax  0.08  0.08  0.32  0.32

Adjusted diluted earnings per share from continuing operations $ 0.06 $ 0.09 $ 0.51 (b) $ 0.54

16

(a) Excludes Harsco Rail Segment.
(b)  Does not total due to rounding.

HARSCO CORPORATION
RECONCILIATION OF ADJUSTED EBITDA BY SEGMENT TO OPERATING INCOME (LOSS) AS REPORTED BY SEGMENT (Unaudited)

(In thousands)
Harsco

Environmental
Harsco Clean

Earth
Harsco

Rail Corporate
Consolidated

Totals
Three Months Ended September 30, 2021:

Operating income (loss) as reported $ 27,630 $ 9,893 $ 1,957 $ (9,560) $ 29,920

Corporate strategic costs  —  —  —  1,489  1,489

Harsco Environmental Segment severance costs  (900)  —  —  —  (900)

Operating income (loss) excluding unusual items  26,730  9,893  1,957  (8,071)  30,509

Depreciation  27,179  4,576  1,233  491  33,479

Amortization  1,997  6,033  84  —  8,114

Adjusted EBITDA $ 55,906 $ 20,502 $ 3,274 $ (7,580) $ 72,102

Revenues as reported $ 269,901 $ 200,484 $ 73,916 $ 544,301
Adjusted EBITDA margin (%)  20.7 %  10.2 %  4.4 %  13.2 %

RECONCILIATION OF NON-GAAP MEASURES

17

HARSCO CORPORATION
RECONCILIATION OF ADJUSTED EBITDA BY SEGMENT TO OPERATING INCOME (LOSS) AS REPORTED BY SEGMENT (Unaudited)

(In thousands)

Harsco
Environmental

Harsco Clean
Earth

Harsco
Rail Corporate

Consolidated
Totals

Three Months Ended September 30, 2020:
Operating income (loss) as reported $ 12,317 $ 8,902 $ 4,059 $ (20,214) $ 5,064
Corporate acquisition and integration costs  —  —  —  10,645  10,645

Corporate contingent consideration adjustments  —  —  —  2,437  2,437

Harsco Clean Earth Segment integration costs  —  114  —  —  114

Operating income (loss) excluding unusual items  12,317  9,016  4,059  (7,132)  18,260
Depreciation  25,588  5,010  1,258  497  32,353
Amortization  1,970  6,218  85  —  8,273
Adjusted EBITDA $ 39,875 $ 20,244 $ 5,402 $ (6,635) $ 58,886
Revenues as reported $ 222,507 $ 194,098 $ 92,793 $ 509,398

Adjusted EBITDA margin (%)  17.9 %  10.4 %  5.8 %  11.6 %

RECONCILIATION OF NON-GAAP MEASURES

18

HARSCO CORPORATION
RECONCILIATION OF ADJUSTED EBITDA AND PROFORMA ADJUSTED EBITDA BY SEGMENT TO OPERATING INCOME (LOSS) AS
REPORTED BY SEGMENT (Unaudited)

(In thousands)

Harsco
Environmental

Harsco
Clean Earth (a)

Harsco
Rail Corporate

Consolidated
Totals

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2021:

Operating income (loss) as reported $ 83,788 $ 20,457 $ 15,533 $ (28,815) $ 90,963

Corporate strategic costs  —  —  —  3,170  3,170

Harsco Environmental Segment severance costs  (900)  —  —  —  (900)

Operating income (loss) excluding unusual items  82,888  20,457  15,533  (25,645)  93,233

Depreciation  78,446  14,818  3,651  1,468  98,383

Amortization  6,080  18,179  254  —  24,513

Adjusted EBITDA  167,414  53,454  19,438  (24,177)  216,129

Adjusted EBITDA - Harsco Rail Segment  —  —  (19,438)  —  (19,438)

Corporate allocation - Harsco Rail Segment  —  —  —  (3,126)  (3,126)

Proforma Adjusted EBITDA, excluding Harsco Rail Segment $ 167,414 $ 53,454 $ — $ (27,303) $ 193,565

Proforma Revenue, excluding Harsco Rail Segment $ 800,433 $ 585,891 $ 1,386,324

Proforma Adjusted EBITDA margin (%)  20.9 %  9.1 %  14.0 %

RECONCILIATION OF NON-GAAP MEASURES

(a)  The Company's acquisition of ESOL closed on April 6, 2020.

19

HARSCO CORPORATION
RECONCILIATION OF ADJUSTED EBITDA AND PROFORMA ADJUSTED EBITDA BY SEGMENT TO OPERATING INCOME (LOSS) AS
REPORTED BY SEGMENT (Unaudited)

(In thousands)
Harsco

Environmental
Harsco

Clean Earth (a)
Harsco

Rail Corporate
Consolidated

Totals

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2020:
Operating income (loss) as reported $ 36,400 $ 12,945 $ 19,162 $ (58,694) $ 9,813

Corporate acquisition and integration costs  —  —  —  41,584  41,584
Harsco Environmental Segment severance costs  5,160  —  —  —  5,160

Corporate contingent consideration adjustments  —  —  —  2,437  2,437

Harsco Clean Earth Segment integration costs  —  114  —  —  114
Operating income (loss) excluding unusual items  41,560  13,059  19,162  (14,673)  59,108
Depreciation  75,626  12,769  3,730  1,531  93,656
Amortization  5,827  16,463  252  —  22,542
Adjusted EBITDA  123,013  42,291  23,144  (13,142)  175,306
Adjusted EBITDA - Harsco Rail Segment  —  —  (23,144)  —  (23,144)
Corporate allocation - Harsco Rail Segment  —  —  —  (3,126)  (3,126)
Proforma Adjusted EBITDA, excluding Harsco Rail Segment $ 123,013 $ 42,291 $ — $ (16,268) $ 149,036

Proforma Revenue, excluding Harsco Rail Segment $ 668,057 $ 434,489 $ 1,102,546

Proforma Adjusted EBITDA margin (%)  18.4 %  9.7 %  13.5 %

RECONCILIATION OF NON-GAAP MEASURES

(a)  The Company's acquisition of ESOL closed on April 6, 2020.

20

HARSCO CORPORATION
RECONCILIATION OF ADJUSTED EBITDA AND PROFORMA ADJUSTED EBITDA BY SEGMENT TO OPERATING INCOME (LOSS) AS
REPORTED BY SEGMENT (Unaudited)

(In thousands)
Harsco

Environmental
Harsco

Clean Earth (a)
Harsco

Rail Corporate
Consolidated

Totals

Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2020:
Operating income (loss) as reported $ 59,006 $ 16,096 $ 20,219 $ (74,240) $ 21,081

Corporate acquisition and integration costs  —  —  —  48,493  48,493
Harsco Environmental Segment severance costs  7,399  —  —  —  7,399

Corporate contingent consideration adjustments  —  —  —  2,301  2,301

Harsco Clean Earth Segment integration costs  —  1,859  —  —  1,859
Operating income (loss) excluding unusual items  66,405  17,955  20,219  (23,446)  81,133
Depreciation  100,971  17,450  5,113  2,022  125,556
Amortization  7,825  22,814  337  —  30,976
Adjusted EBITDA  175,201  58,219  25,669  (21,424)  237,665
Adjusted EBITDA - Harsco Rail Segment  —  —  (25,669)  —  (25,669)
Corporate allocation - Harsco Rail Segment  —  —  —  (4,168)  (4,168)
Proforma Adjusted EBITDA, excluding Harsco Rail Segment $ 175,201 $ 58,219 $ — $ (25,592) $ 207,828

Proforma Revenue, excluding Harsco Rail Segment $ 914,445 $ 619,588 $ 1,534,033

Proforma Adjusted EBITDA margin (%)  19.2 %  9.4 %  13.5 %

RECONCILIATION OF NON-GAAP MEASURES

(a)  The Company's acquisition of ESOL closed on April 6, 2020.

21

HARSCO CORPORATION
RECONCILIATION OF CONSOLIDATED ADJUSTED EBITDA TO CONSOLIDATED INCOME (LOSS) FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS AS REPORTED
(Unaudited)
 Three Months Ended

September 30
(In thousands) 2021 2020
Consolidated income (loss) from continuing operations $ 10,960 $ (6,604)
Add back (deduct):
Equity in (income) loss of unconsolidated entities, net  293  (9)
Income tax (benefit) expense  6,989  (1,654)
Defined benefit pension income  (3,906)  (1,859)